
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 8th March 2023 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) (Vice-Chair), 
S. Chambers (Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), 
Lewis (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2023. 
   

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members. A 
question may be rejected if it: 
  
(i)         Is not about a matter for which the local authority has responsibility or influence; or 
(ii)        Is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; or  
(iii)    Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council, 

Cabinet or Committee in the past 6 months; or 
(iv)   Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; or 
(v)    Is related to confidential staffing matters; or 
(vi)   Is relating to the personal affairs or conduct of individual Members or Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday 3rd March 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
            Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
            Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

       Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
       Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
       A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Friday 3rd March 2023. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  

7.   CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure providing an overview 
of progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
  

8.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 - 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informing 
Members of the Council’s performance against key measures in Quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
 
  

9.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
Members to recommend that Council approves the Capital Strategy 2023-24. 
 
  

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (Pages 51 - 86) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking that 
Members recommend that Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy and the 
prudential indicators, and notes the Treasury activities. 
 
  

11.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 87 - 96) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
Members to recommend that Council approves the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24. 
 
  



3 
 

12.   ̀GLOUCESTER FEED THE HUNGRY' LEASE AGREEMENT - TO APPROVE THE 
DRAFTING OF A LEASE TO OCCUPY 24 THE OXBODE (Pages 97 - 104) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, and the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods seeking to secure approval to enter 
into a one year lease for Gloucester Feed the Hungry Community Interest Company to 
continue their work in the local community as a community coffee shop, food bank and 
donation centre for the homeless and vulnerable within the City. 
  
Please note that Appendix 1 is exempt from disclosure to the press and public by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss Appendix 
1 Cabinet will first need to consider resolving to exclude the press and public before 
doing so. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within th
[...]
he fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 8th February 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Hilton 
Managing Director 
Director of Communities 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Monitoring Officer 
Growth and Delivery Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None   
 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

74. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

75. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

76. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton noted that the cost of the ICT 
infrastructure restoration had been substantial and sought reassurance that the new 
systems would be more secure than before.  The Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources referred to the confirmation given to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (31 October 2022 Minute 50.8) that additional active protection was in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

2 

place.  She expressed confidence in those additional measures but commented 
that an 100% guarantee of safety could never be given for any organisation 
whether public or private. 
  
In respect of question 3 Councillor Hilton enquired, given the good progress being 
made towards restoring the ICT infrastructure, whether now was the right time was 
to introduce webcasting for public meetings.  The Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources stated that she shared the desire for residents to remotely view 
meetings and that the IT Team were working towards it.  She assured Councillor 
Hilton that the timetable for implementation would be shared with him when 
available. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor Hilton asked that the transfer of the Eastgate 
indoor market to a better location with greater footfall be made a priority despite the 
Levelling Up Round 2 bid not being successful.  The Leader of the Council 
reiterated that a whole range of options to benefit the market traders was being 
explored. 
  
In respect of question 6 Councillor Hilton informed Members of correspondence 
received from his ward residents regarding Section 106 funding and queried 
whether the ward members would be consulted in plans for projects to benefit 
Kingsholm and Wotton.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
noted some of the projects set to receive an allocation, such as the Sebert Street 
playground, and invited Councillor Hilton to discuss the matter in detail with her at a 
later date. 
  
 

77. MONEY PLAN 2023-28 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources that sought Members to review the Council’s Money 
Plan for recommendation to Council. 
  
The Leader of the Council outlined the main objectives of the Money Plan (4.2).  He 
placed it in the context of pressures such as the Local Government Finance 
Settlement, cost of living crisis, high inflation and ongoing challenges from the 
pandemic but emphasised that despite these there were no reductions in staff or 
the Council’s ambitions.  The Leader of the Council expressed gratitude to the 
Finance Team and the Section 151 Officer for their work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the savings in her 
own portfolio (Appendix 3).  She commented on the responses to the budget public 
consultation and noted that there were significantly more responses than last year.  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informed Members that she 
was proud that an overall balanced position had been reached.  She thanked them, 
senior officers and the Finance Team for their achievement in what had been a 
challenging year, not least with both inflation and the cyber incident. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
  

(1)       the proposals for the 2023/24 budget included in the report be approved 

Page 8



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

3 

  
(2)    it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget proposals 

 
78. ENDORSEMENT OF A FIVE YEAR VISION FOR GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that informed Members 
of the work undertaken by the Gloucester City Centre Commission over the past 18 
months and proposed a five-year vision produced in consultation with the 
Commission. 
  
The Leader of the Council summarised the background to the report and detailed 
the key themes of the proposed vision to make the city centre an even better place 
to be in and enjoy.  He drew Members’ attention to the suggestions made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (30 January 2023 Minute 93) and thanked the 
City Growth and Delivery Manager for his efforts. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure expressed his own gratitude to the 
City Growth and Delivery Manager.  He apprised Members of his many 
conversations with residents where improvement in the city centre had been 
noticed and advised that the proposed vision would progress it still further.  The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented that he was 
pleased to see the 6 core principles underpinning the vision so that the city centre 
of 2028 will welcome everyone with understanding and compassion. 
  
RESOLVED that the Vision for Gloucester City Centre as prepared on behalf of the 
Gloucester City Centre Commission is endorsed and to take account of the vision in 
future decisions relating to the future of the city centre. 
  
 

79. HEMPSTED MEADOW - SEASONAL CAR BOOT SALE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that proposed options 
for the provision of a car boot sale site at Hempsted Meadow and provided 
information about site constraints with how these can be managed. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members that the 
Gloucester car boot sale had been widely missed and of their commitment to bring 
it back. He advised that it was prudent to make it seasonal as Hempsted Meadow, 
despite being the best of the sites considered, was prone to flooding in the wettest 
parts of the year.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that this 
measure would prolong the use of the site to the benefit of residents for many years 
to come, as would the prevention of damage by heavy vehicles. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources thanked the Property 
Commissioning Manager for navigating the complexities necessary to make the 
best of the proposed site.  She further noted that Hempsted Meadow would allow 
simultaneous opportunities for other short-term events such as fairs and open-air 
entertainments.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented 
that it was right that an independent property agent be used (3.8) so that the best 
operator can be appointed to the benefit of both Council and residents.  The 

Page 9



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

4 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods noted that car boot sales 
are not only a good means for residents to get rid of unwanted items but are also 
cultural events that can promote good health and well-being.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment reiterated that interest from residents in the matter was high. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       authority is given to the Property Commissioning Officer in consultation 
with the Markets and Green Spaces Officers, and the Cabinet Members 
for Policy & Resources and Culture & Leisure to undertake a competitive 
process to identify, award, and enter into legal agreements with the 
chosen operator to run the car boot sale at Hempsted Meadow 
  

(2)       the car boot sale is operated as a seasonal provision due to physical site 
constraints from flooding and high water tables.  

  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.23 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 8 March 2023  
Subject: Cultural Strategy Update Report 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Philip Walker, Head of Culture 
 Email: Philip.walker@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6355 
Appendices: 1. Gloucester Cultural Strategy Delivery Tracker 2022-23 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the 

period April 2022 – March 2023. 
 
2.1 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the report be accepted and progress against the 

objectives and actions be noted. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Need for a Cultural Strategy for Gloucester 
 

The revised Cultural Strategy was adopted in March 2021 for the period 2021 - 
2026. The revised strategy continues to be an effective mechanism that provides 
focus and context for the development of culture in Gloucester. The
[...]
ovided for young people.

Jolt provides training opportunites through its 

programmes. 60 people took part in Creative 

Start Up business training with 50% under 30's. 

Jolt incubation programs at full capacity with 29 

participants (16 under 30). 

On track

A.25 Amplify the voices of young people, through 

encouraging youth-led publications, support on Youth 

boards and more widely
Number of young people on 

cultural boards. Number of youth-

led publications. Number of youth-

led initiatives.

Jolt's Colab young networking group has 

provided 12 meet ups and 4 events. Average 

attendance of 20 young people (under 30) 

attending. 

15 participants on the Future Producers Course 

resulting in a high quality event.

On track

A.26 Ensure there are opportunities for young people 

to participate in and create culture, through 

supporting, marketing and investing in youth led- 

programming

Amount invested into youth-led 

programming, marketing and 

promotion.

£5000 invested into the above programmes.  

Jolt's community outreach is providing effective 

marketing to the young demographic and is 

reaching a very diverse audience. 

On track

8. Empower young people to 

create, experience and 

participate in culture

7. Make things happen to 

continue the momentum for 

change

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet   Date: 8 March 2023 
Subject: Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 – 2022/23 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Tanya Davies, Policy and Governance Manager 
 Email: tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 39-6125 
Appendices: 1. Performance Report Quarter 3 – 2022/23 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council’s performance against 

key measures in Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022/23 at 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 This report sets out the Council’s performance against a set of key performance 

indicators (KPIs) in the first quarter of 2022/23.  
 
3.2 Appendix 1 sets out the performance data, including comparative information where 

available, and a small number of new indicators have been included. Where it is 
available, 21 months’ worth of data is shown on the charts to show trends, including 
the same period of the previous year. Where targets exist, these have been included 
along with a narrative to explain the data. A red (alert) threshold is included in some 
charts. Where performance is monitored as part of a contract, targets and red 
thresholds are set and revised as part of that process, where this is not the case and 
there is also no national target available, these have been determined during the 
service planning process in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member.   

 
3.3 As a result of the cyber incident experienced by the council in December 2021, 

financial monitoring continues to be conducted separately and data on planning 
applications continues to be estimated. Performance monitoring of compliant food 
premises has recommenced this quarter, though it cannot be categorised by short 
term trend this quarter due to the missing data periods. 

 
3.4 The summary of KPIs is categorised by Short Term Trend. Of the 26 measures with 

trend data available, 15 measures have improved in the short term and 1 has not 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk


changed. Of the 9 measures that have worsened in the short term, only 2 are red, 
and the remaining 7 are green and therefore still on or above target. Overall, there 
are 14 measures at green, 1 at amber and 2 at red. There are 6 data only 
performance indicators.  

 
4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1 There are no social value implications in respect of the
[...]
tal programme. 
In addition, using the resources to reduce debt the Council will reduce exposure 
to investment counterparty risk. 

 
3.3 There will be cash flow balances that will be invested for short periods within 

the year. Section 4 of the strategy outlines the Annual Investment Strategy -  in 
particular it outlines the creditworthiness policy through the use of credit ratings. 

 
3.4 The borrowing strategy is to utilise investments to reduce short term borrowing. 

Once investments have been applied it is anticipated that the majority of new 
debt will be short term as market rates are more attractive than long term 
borrowing. There will be need for long term borrowing to support the current 
capital programme, such borrowing will also mitigate the risk presented by 
having all borrowing on short-term deals. 

 
3.5 The strategy allows flexibility for either debt rescheduling or new long term fixed 

rate borrowing while allowing the Council to benefit from lower interest rates on 
temporary borrowing at the current time.  

 
3.6 The strategy also includes the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy 

statement.  This policy continues with the practice approved last year.  MRP is 
the revenue charge to reduce debt by placing a charge on the General Fund 
each year. The preferred option is to provide for the borrowing need created 
over the approximate life of the asset purchased.  This is achieved with an 
annuity calculation which provides a consistent overall annual borrowing charge 
with the level of principal (MRP) increasing each year, much like a repayment 
mortgage. 

 
4.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The following option has been considered: 
 

There remains the option to replace existing short term borrowing with longer term 
options, this is not as attractive due to the availability of short term funding which 
remains below rates available for longer term funds. 

 
5.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Council is required to a
[...]
stments;          
 

o Decision making, governance and organisation (TMP5 and schedules), including a 
statement of the governance requirements for decision making in relation to non-
treasury investments; and arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due 
diligence is carried out to support decision making; 
 

o Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), including where and 
how often monitoring reports are taken; 

  
o Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the relevant 

knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 
 

Page 86



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 
Council  

Date: 8 March 2023 
23 March 2023 

Subject: Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Director of Policy & Resources 
 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242 
Appendices: 1. Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and approve the Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement for 2023/24.  
 
1.2 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce an annual 

pay policy statement from 2012/13 onwards, which must be agreed annually by full 
council.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 

attached as Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 attached 

as Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Council’s proposed pay policy for 2023/24 is attached to this report. The 

statement has been developed in response to the requirements of the Localism Act 
2011 and follows guidance which accompanied the Act. 
 

4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda 
[...]

Page 96

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/


 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 8 March 2023 

Subject: `Gloucester Feed the Hungry’ Lease Agreement - To Approve 
The Drafting of a Lease to Occupy 24 The Oxbode 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Policy and Resources, and 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jayne Wilsdon Investment Manager 

 Email: Jayne.wilsdon@gloucester/gov.uk Tel: 39-6871 

Appendices: 1. Heads of Terms (Exempt, Paragraph 3) 

 
REPORT FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
EXEMPTIONS 
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during any detailed consideration of 
Appendix 1 as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph (3) of schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1     To secure approval from cabinet to enter into a one year lease in line with the heads 

of terms in appendix 1 for Gloucester Feed the Hungry CIC (community interest 
company) to continue their work in the local community as a community coffee 
shop, food bank and donation centre for the homeless and vulnerable within the 
City.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) delegated authority be granted for the Investment Manager, in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods to complete a one year lease for 24 The Oxbode for 
Gloucester Feed the Hungry CIC 

 
(2) it be noted that the lease will have mutual provisions for breaking the lease 

giving not less than 3 months notice on either side. 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Gloucester Feed the Hungry have recently gained Community Interest Company 

(CIC) status enabling them to start expanding their provision of offering a valuable 
service to some of the most vulnerable members of our City. As such they require 
suitable premises to operate from t
[...]
ation of this report.) 

  
11.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
11.1 The Council will need to continue to work with the tenant to ensure the CIC 

continues to be viable in order that full occupational costs can be met.  A 
mechanism for breaking the lease will be included which will exist not only for the 
landlord but also to enable the tenant to re-evaluate their position should the need 
arise. 

 
12.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:  
 
12.1 At present there are no adverse impacts identified for any of the protected 

characteristic groups. Further assessments can be carried out with the tenant to 
ensure this continues throughout the period of occupation. 

 

Page 99



13.0  Community Safety Implications 
 

13.1 Community Safety elements are limited. The tenant has been advised on what 
safety provisions they must engage with which include but are not limited to 
maintenance of a fire alarm system, fire risk assessments and ensuring that any 
work undertaken is done so by obtaining the Council’s permission and using 
suitably qualified trades people.  A Food and Hygiene certificate has already been 
obtained. 

 
Background Documents: None 

Page 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Cultural Strategy Update Report
	7 Cultural Strategy Update Report
	Appendix Gloucester Cultural Strategy Delivery Tracker 2022-2023

	8 Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 - 2022/23
	8 Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 - 2022/23
	Appendix Performance Report Quarter 3 - 2022/23

	9 Capital Strategy 2023/24
	9 Capital Strategy 2023/24
	Appendix Capital Strategy 2023/24

	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	Appendix Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24

	11 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	11 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	Appendix Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24

	12 `Gloucester Feed the Hungry' Lease Agreement - To Approve The Drafting of a Lease to Occupy 24 The Oxbode
	12 `Gloucester Feed the Hungry' Lease Agreement - To Approve The Drafting of a Lease to Occupy 24 The Oxbode
	Appendix Heads of Terms (EXEMPT Paragraph 3)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 8th March 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 
 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2023 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

82. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

84. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
 

85. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
provided an overview of progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period 
April 2022 to March 2023. 



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

2 

  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members that the Cultural 
Strategy was not just for the Council but for the whole city including the Gloucester 
Culture Trust and other organisations.  He expressed his pleasure in the positive 
delivery report (Appendix 1) as every single area had been improved upon, and that 
the events staged had become more diverse and numerous.  The Cabinet Member 
for Culture and Leisure advised that the progress would continue with the National 
Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status awards (3.9 Objective 7) which would bring a 
slight shift towards young people. He drew Members’ attention to the improvements 
revealed in the resident’s survey (4.2) and commented that these demonstrated 
that people were noticing that Gloucester is on the up. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment emphasised the huge amount of both internal 
and external investment being brought in to enable cultural events across the city 
and that there were opportunities for people to get involved wherever he looked. 
  
RESOLVED that the report is accepted and progress against the objectives and 
actions is noted. 
  
 

86. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 - 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures in Quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources underlined some of the 
improving and declining trends.  She noted that the report had been considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (27 February 2023 Minute 104). 
   
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure pointed to the rate of increase in 
Museum of Gloucester/Tourist Information Centre footfall (Appendix 1 CD & VE-1).  
He commented that this reflected the shift towards people accessing tourist 
information online and drew Members’ attention to the increase in visitors to 
visitgloucester.co.uk (Appendix 1 TM-6).  The Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Strategy placed the increase in homelessness preventions (Appendix H-4) 
within the context of the vital work done by the Housing Team to help residents.  
She took the opportunity to encourage people finding difficulty with their rent to 
contact the team so that they can find ways to assist.  
  
RESOLVED that the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022/23 at Appendix 1 of the 
report is noted. 
  
 

87. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Capital 
Strategy 2023-24. 
  



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

3 

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlined the background to 
the report (3.1, 5.1).  She reminded Members that this strategy necessarily 
overlapped various other strategies and plans in order to serve the objectives of the 
Council. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Capital Strategy be approved. 
 

88. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the prudential indicators, and notes the Treasury 
activities. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features 
of the report including the recommendation to continue to operate within an under 
borrowed position (3.2).  She advised that the strategy enabled flexibility for either 
debt rescheduling or new long term fixed rate borrowing while allowing the Council 
to benefit from lower interest rates on temporary borrowing.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment expressed his gratitude to the Director of 
Policy and Resources and the Financial Services Manager for their detailed 
explanation of the Strategy and the Council’s position to Members before the 
meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy added her own 
thanks and informed Members that she had found that session to have been highly 
useful. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Treasury Management Strategy be approved. 
  
 

89. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the report and 
drew Members’ attention to the details of the statement in the appendix. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 attached as Appendix 
1 of the report be approved. 
  
 

90. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business (Agenda item 12) on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there 
will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph (3) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

4 

 
91. `GLOUCESTER FEED THE HUNGRY' LEASE AGREEMENT - TO APPROVE 

THE DRAFTING OF A LEASE TO OCCUPY 24 THE OXBODE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods that 
sought to secure approval to enter into a one-year lease for Gloucester Feed the 
Hungry Community Interest Company (CIC) to continue their work in the local 
community as a community coffee shop, food bank and donation centre for the 
homeless and vulnerable within the City. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       delegated authority is granted for the Investment Manager, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods to complete a one year lease for 24 
The Oxbode for Gloucester Feed the Hungry CIC 

  
(2)       it is noted that the lease will have mutual provisions for breaking the 

lease giving not less than 3 months’ notice on either side. 
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.17 pm 

Chair 
 

 


